
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Source Water Information

SWA =Source Water Assessment

5	Source Water Nam	Type of	Water	Report Statu	s Location		
(CABIN CREEK RD W	ELL	GW	ACTIVE	54 BROCKTO	N LN, JEFFER	SON,
V	WELL #1HICKORY ST	ΓREET	GW	ACTIVE	WILLIARD I	PITTMAN RD.,	NICH-
(OLSON						
V	WELL #3 WILBANKS	CIRCLE	GW	ACTIVE	WILBANKS CIF	RCLE, COMME	RCE
7	WELL #8 STUD PALMER	ROAD	GW	ACTIVE	590 SPUD PALM	IER RD, NICHO	OLSON
7	WELL #9 HWY 441AND V	VILBANKS	GW	ACTIVE	3046	HWY 441 S,	COM-
N	MERCE						

Regulated Contaminants Detected

requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no

known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other

•		•						
Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2022	1.3	1.3	0.3	0	ppm		Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2022	0	15	3	0	ppb		Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Water Ouality Test Results

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation. Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology. LevelAl ssessment: A Levelal ssessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and

determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system. Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which

there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety. Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E.coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform

bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions. Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition

of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants. Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of

na: not applicable. mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

disinfectants to controlmicrobial contaminants.

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2022	1	1-1	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	05/10/2021	0.12	0 - 0.12	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen). Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health trisk for infants of less than six levels in drinking water can levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should caring for an infant you should care provider.		7	O - 6.8	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer way Leaching from septic tanks, sawage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2022	1.26	0 - 1.26	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2022	13.2	0 - 13.2	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

/folations Table								
Onsumer Confidence Rule								
e Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.								
olation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation					
		12/01/2022	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.					